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U,S. Dspartrnenf of Labor Employment Standards ~dministrac~on 
Office of Labor-Management Standards 
Minneapolis Resldent Investigator Office 
900 Second Avenue South, SuRe 450 
Mlnneapolis, MN 554023385 
Telephone: 61 2-370-3111 Fax: 612-370-31 07 

Joseph Crotty, President 
Graphic Co~nmunications Local 29-C 
41 1 Main St, Suite 301 
St. Paul, MN 551 02 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Csotty: 

This office has recently completed an audit of Graphic Communications Local 29°C under the 
Comp]imce Audit Program (CAP) to determine your organization's compliance with thc pr~visions of fie 
Lnbot-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959, as Amended (IMRDA). As discussed during 
the exit inten)iew with you on March 28.2005, the following pmblms wcre disclosed duing the CAP. 
The matters listed below me not an exhaustive list of all possible problem areas since the audit conducted 
was limited in scope. 

Record Keepilw Violati= 

T i ~ e  11 of the LMRDA cstablishcs certain reporting and rccord keeping requirements. Section 206 
requires, among other things, that adequate records be rnaintaincd for at least fivc yars  by which each 
receipt and disbursement of'finds, as well as all account baIances can be verified, eqlained, and clarified. 
AS a genmal rule, all records used or received in the course of union business must bc retained. This 
includes, in the case of' disbursements, not onlythe retention o f  orjgir~al bills, invoices, receipts, and 
vouchers, but also adequate additional documentation, if necessary, showing the nature of the union 
business requiring the disbursement, the goods or services received, and the identityof the recipients of 
the goods or services. 

The audit revealed that during 2003 officers failed to record the date and/or purpose o f  some lost w a g  
claims on records submitted for such expcnses. Records that identify the date, number of hours lost, rate 
of pay, and business purpose (reason) for a11 lost wages must be retained, 

As agecd, provided that Local 29-C maintains adequate documentation for i ts disbursen~ents in the 
fumrc, no additional enforcement action will be taken regarding this violation. 
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report in^ Violations 

As you know, in Dcccmber 2004, our Office reviewed the Labor Organization Annual Report (Form LM- 
2)  filed by Local 29-C for its fiscal year ending December 31,2003 and identified numerous reporting 
problems that were identified on an error su~nmaryprovided to you at that tirnc. 

- - - -- - - -- --- - - - - - - - - - -- .- - - 

Thc CAP disclosed an additional reporting violation in that Local 20-C failed to includc at least $2,800 of 
reimbursements to officers in the amounts reported in Schedule 9 (A11 Officers and Disbursements to 

Officers). Such payments appear to have bee11 erroncowlyreported in Schedules 15 (Other Expenses) and 
reported ns ""Conferences and Travel" and "Auditing Committee" expenses. 

Dirca disbwsements to officers and mployees for reirnburscment of expenses incurrcd whilc conducting 
union business must bc rcported in Column F of Schedules 9 and f 0 (Disbursements for OfficiaJ 
Business). In addition, indirect disbursemmts made to another party (such as a credit cord company) for 
business expenses i~wurred by union personnel must also be reported in Column F of Schedules 9 and 10. 
However, indirect disbwsemcnts for business expenses incurred for transportation by R public calyicr 

(such as an airline) nnd for tcrnporary lodging cxpenses incurred while traveling on union business must 
be reported in Schedulc 13 (Ofice and Administrative Expenses). Any direct or indirect disbursemmts to 
union personnel for cxpmses not necessary for conducting union business must be reported in CoIurml Q 

of Schedules 9 and 10 (Other Disbursetnents). 

Local 29-C filed an amended report on December 20,2004 which corxccted the errors ideiltificd on the 
crror summary and the additional error concmingpayments to officers. 

Bonding 

The audit revealed a violation of Lh4RDA Section 502 (Bonding), which requires that the union's officers 
and employees be bonded for no lcss than 10% of the total funds handled by those individuals or th&r 
predecessors during the preceding fiscal year. At the outset of thc audit, Local 29-C's officers md 
employees were bonded for $20,000, but they were required to be bonded for at least $24,000. The union 
has since obtained adequate bonding coIrerage for its officers and employees, 

Sincerely, 

3 C c )  
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